
 

 
AGENDA 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION INFORMATION 

Public information on this meeting is posted outside City Hall. 
 

We welcome you to watch Board Meetings via live stream. 
You will find this option on our website at http://www.bcoha.org. 
 
If you would like to comment on a public hearing agenda item, please select the best option for your 
participation: 
 

•  Join us via Zoom (please mute your device until called upon) 
    Join the Webinar: https://zoom.us/j/95503161717 
    Webinar ID: 955 0316 1717 
 
•   Address the Board in person at Ketchum City Hall or the Hailey City Hall dependent upon the 
meeting location. 
•   Submit your comments in writing at info@bcoha.org (by 24 hours prior to the meeting) 
     This agenda is subject to revisions. All revisions will be underlined. 

 

 
CALL TO ORDER: By Board Chairman Keith Perry 
ROLL CALL: Pursuant to Idaho Code Section 74-204(4), all agenda items are action items, and a vote 
may be taken on these items. 
COMMUNICATIONS FROM BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY BOARD: Communications from the 
Board of Directors 

1. Public Comments submitted 
2. Public Comments in person 

COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE LIASONS: Updates from the Liaisons on their jurisdictions  
3. Liaison Reports 

COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE STAFF: Updates from the staff  
4. Staff Update- Executive Director, Carissa Connelly 
5. Mission Moment- Program Administrator, Liz Vargas 

CONSENT AGENDA:   
ALL ACTION ITEMS  - The Board is asked to approve the following listed items by a single vote, except 
for any items that a board member asks to be removed from the Consent Agenda and considered 
separately. 
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6. Approval of the May 21, 2025, BCHA Board Meeting Minutes 
7. Approval of the May 2025 Financial Reports 
8. Recommendation to Approve Accounting Policies and Procedures Manual- Operations 

Manager, Heather Nicolai 
9. Recommendation to Approve Ownership Exception- Program Administrator, Liz Vargas 

PUBLIC HEARING: 
10. Recommendation to Update and Adopt BCHA's Policies- Executive Director, Carissa Connelly 

NEW BUSINESS: 
11. Guidance on HOA Dues and Assessments for BCHA Existing Community Homeowners- Housing 

Program & Policy Strategist, Rian Rooney 
ADJOURNMENT: 
 



From: Michael Frith
To: BCHA Info
Subject: Comments for Housing meeting 5/21/25
Date: Tuesday, May 20, 2025 4:39:12 PM

There are four major changes I would like to see made.
1.Asset limits for seniors in all categories should be a million dollars. Seniors have saved
money for the end of their lives for health care and housing that can cost millions of dollars in
the last 2-4 years of their lives. Therefore a million dollars in assets is a minimum amount
needed.
2. Asset limits should take into account annuities, as a person with an substantial amount of
their assets in an annuity cannot just pull the money out and spend it on housing.
3. The most ridiculous of all current policies that needs to be changed is the change of status
from 2 people to one person puts you back at the end of the line! It is tough enough for
people to get divorced, end a relationship or have their significant other die, without getting
punished for it by the Housing Authority!
If a person is eligible and signed up, they should keep their origin date as they earned it and
length of time in the system should be honored.
4. Length of time, years living, working and contributing to the valley should be the number
one consideration for priority for housing.

Thanks,

Michael Frith

mailto:mjfrith@hotmail.com
mailto:info@bcoha.org


From: Carissa Connelly
To: Michael Frith
Cc: BCHA Info
Subject: RE: Comments for Housing meeting 5/21/25
Date: Monday, June 2, 2025 4:16:26 PM
Attachments: image001.png
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Hi Michael,
 
Thank you for your comments. The Board will review this at the upcoming Board meeting on
June 18th. In the meantime, I thought it’d be worthwhile to provide a follow-up response.
Please see my comments within your email below.
 
Take care,
 
Carissa
 

Carissa Connelly | Housing Director
T: 208.788.6102 
E: info@bcoha.org
 Office: Merriweather Building, 111 N. First Ave. Suite 2J, Hailey, ID 83333
 
From: Michael Frith <mjfrith@hotmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 20, 2025 4:39 PM
To: BCHA Info <info@bcoha.org>
Subject: Comments for Housing meeting 5/21/25

 
There are four major changes I would like to see made.
1.Asset limits for seniors in all categories should be a million dollars. Seniors have saved
money for the end of their lives for health care and housing that can cost millions of dollars in
the last 2-4 years of their lives. Therefore a million dollars in assets is a minimum amount
needed. The proposed updated definition of assets would exclude retirement funds
entirely. Please see  Section 1.F.4.
2. Asset limits should take into account annuities, as a person with an substantial amount of
their assets in an annuity cannot just pull the money out and spend it on housing. This will be
taken into consideration.

mailto:cconnelly@bcoha.org
mailto:mjfrith@hotmail.com
mailto:info@bcoha.org
http://weebly-file/2/3/1/4/23149336/___special_meeting____bcha_meeting_notice_9_20_23.pdf
mailto:info@bcoha.org
https://ketchumidaho.sharepoint.com/:b:/g/bcha/ESPANXX-BZhKqcFIju6YUxcBohro6oqKThMuc2zAjPAAsQ?e=R2wzYf
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3. The most ridiculous of all current policies that needs to be changed is the change of status
from 2 people to one person puts you back at the end of the line! It is tough enough for
people to get divorced, end a relationship or have their significant other die, without getting
punished for it by the Housing Authority!
If a person is eligible and signed up, they should keep their origin date as they earned it and
length of time in the system should be honored. Can you please direct me to which policy
you are referencing? We do not change anyone’s Initial Application date. The occupancy
standards changed in May, 2024 to “right-size” households to homes. So, as a single
person, unless you are Category Local you would be eligible for a one-bedroom or studio. A
two-person household would be eligible for a one- and two-bedroom unit. This is reflected
in  Section 2.B.3.(a).
4. Length of time, years living, working and contributing to the valley should be the number
one consideration for priority for housing.  This will be taken into consideration. I would
note that there is a tradeoff between how much time it would take to administer the
program and reorganize waitlists by that rather than length of time on BCHA’s Applicant
Database. Please see Section 2.A. to note that locals are prioritized.
 
Thanks,
 
Michael Frith

https://ketchumidaho.sharepoint.com/:b:/g/bcha/ESPANXX-BZhKqcFIju6YUxcBohro6oqKThMuc2zAjPAAsQ?e=R2wzYf


 
-----Original Message-----
From: Susan Neaman <susancneaman@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, June 2, 2025 10:09 AM
To: BCHA Info <info@bcoha.org>
Subject: Conserns
 
I wanted to reach out to make sure when the next meeting will be held. I thought that it was June
4th?
On another concern I have and a few others is on the requirements to qualify for housing whether
renting or owning….  are the hours per week requirement.
There are allowances for Teachers and Service people to still qualify for house even tho they do not
work year round or (the 30 hours) per work week requirement. The worker who works in an industry
“ESP” in the resturant industry has times of non or less work. This is a “seasonal area” and because
of this it affects many people. If a person has and is making rental or mortgage commitments now
and in the past, they should not be penalized and not eligible  because they do not make the hourly
requirement. I understand the reasoning behind the simplicity of this requirement but it really does
work against the person who needs housing and can make the commitment of their rent or
mortgage even tho they have times of unemployment.
I am also not sure of this…. If a person who lives and works here has to leave for a while to take care
of a love one can they without being penalized? If a person who rents or owns a property and
inherited money and can afford not to work, works less then the 30 hours or decides to retire….and
they are still part of the community! What happens then?
 
Please let me know either by phone or email the how the  BCOHA handles or will handle these
concerns of mine and others.
 
Items that were not changes after verbal communication at the last meeting was..
When an owner of a Deed Restricted place pays assessments for repairs to the complex or house
such as replacing roofs, replacement of outside columns or walls, painting, all necessary's repairs to
the buildings anything that has to do with the complex needs to be able to add this to the VALUE  of
their property as the market rate owners do.
The value of the deed restricted home needs to grow. In the past 5 years the market rate has
climbed and the Deed Restricted places have not ( they haven’t changed from 4%.  I bought mine 20
years ago and the value increase doesn’t make sense and I believe this needs to be adjusted.
There are some Deed Restricted places such as in Elkhorn that have extremely large HOAs that I do
not believe have been adjusted for the Deed Restricted unit ( I have been told but I have not verified
this). It needs to be based on the square footage or the value of the property.
I do believe that the Deed Restricted owner has to have a place on the board and depending on the
size need two!
 
To protect the Deed Restricted Owner the BCOHA needs to be involved when the City is discussing
with the developer the needs and requirements for the Deed Restricted owner.
A Deed Restricted buyer can not be put into a building or complex that is mainly owned by
millionaires who’s needs and wants supersedes a deed restricted person’s and causes large and

mailto:susancneaman@gmail.com
mailto:info@bcoha.org


uncapped HOAs and large assessments because of improvements necessary or  unnecessary. Those
buildings are not the place for Deed Restricted units.
It needs to be the BCOHA’s responsibility to take the time to educate each prospective buyer what
the HOA’s are and also Assessments and how they can grow!!!!
Home owners should have the ability to be given a loan with out interest  for large assessments that
could be paid back at the selling of their place down the road??
It would be so much easier to meet in person for a discussion or work shop to go over all of these
concerns. It seems like every time I turn around a person who is either in a place or needs a place
shares their upsets and walls they come up against in the process.

I am really confused on this aspect of the selling process…… When a place goes up for sale and does
not sell in so many months the BCOHA can reduce selling price and then again reduce the price to
the point that the BCOHA buys the place back from the owner for even less then it was originally
paid for???? Please let me know if this is true and if it is I believe this needs to change how horrible
for that home owner!!!
Again I wish there could be a work shop. There should also be a workshop or a public meeting that
would go over all of these and others concerns. Even if you educate a few of us your message would
get out to more people. This is complicated (it’s complicated for me and time it takes just to read
and communicate. Most people can’t find their way through, give up and never get to the table to
find out what they may be able to have. :-/ Thank you for your time, Susan Neaman
208-720-0205



From: Carissa Connelly
To: Susan Neaman
Cc: BCHA Info
Subject: RE: Conserns
Date: Monday, June 2, 2025 3:52:26 PM
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Hi Susan,

Thank you for your thoughtful input, it will be forwarded to the Board for consideration. In the
meantime, I thought it would be worthwhile to respond to some of your questions.

QUALIFICATION: Please see section    1.F. for definitions and Section 2.A. for
prioritization and qualifications.

The policy is 30 hours a week or 1500 per year to account for seasonality.
Yes, there are exceptions for family medical leave.
You will also see the definition for a Local Senior, someone who worked full time in
Blaine County for at least five years.
If an Applicant’s net worth is above the maximum they will not be able to participate in
the program (with different maximums for retirement). If they own another residential
home they also won’t be able to participate (with some exceptions). If they inherit a
home while they are in our program the circumstances will be reviewed.

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS AND HOA FEES:
BCHA already accounts for capital improvements in resale prices, this is included in all
of our deed covenants and no one is proposing that it be changed.
The appreciation caps will be reviewed at the next board meeting, but we are finding that
many community homes are growing out of the affordability for the home’s income
designation.
As for existing HOA dues, we have no control over existing CC&Rs only future ones. At
the next board meeting we will be reviewing the scope of the issue for current
homeowners and potential responses.
Please see    Section 5.B. for proposed requirements on new CC&Rs and the HOA
dues.

MAXIMUM SALES PRICE:
All new buyers are also required to take a course on purchasing and owning a home.
Now that we are fully staffed, we can take more time with each buyer to educate and
explain expectations.
We do not have that sort of funding available to provide loans. Idaho Housing and
Finance Association does provide that kind of assistance though.

mailto:cconnelly@bcoha.org
mailto:susancneaman@gmail.com
mailto:info@bcoha.org
https://ketchumidaho.sharepoint.com/:b:/g/bcha/ESPANXX-BZhKqcFIju6YUxcBohro6oqKThMuc2zAjPAAsQ?e=acTroe
https://ketchumidaho.sharepoint.com/:b:/g/bcha/ESPANXX-BZhKqcFIju6YUxcBohro6oqKThMuc2zAjPAAsQ?e=acTroe
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We have forced a reduction in a sales price (or a credit to the buyer to buy down an
interest rate) when an owner is out of compliance and/or when there is required
maintenance on the unit. This is part of the deed covenant. The price reduction’s that we
have enforced since I started with BCHA a couple of years ago never came close to the
original purchase price and were less than 5% off the maximum sales price.

 
Hope this helps! Take care,
 
Carissa

Carissa Connelly | Housing Director
T: 208.788.6102 
E: info@bcoha.org
 Office: Merriweather Building, 111 N. First Ave. Suite 2J, Hailey, ID 83333
 
From: BCHA Info <info@bcoha.org> 
Sent: Monday, June 2, 2025 11:11 AM
To: Susan Neaman <susancneaman@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: Conserns

 
Hi Susan,
 
Thank you for your comments. I will pass these along and they will be reviewed at our next board
meeting, which will take place on June 18th at 10:30 AM at Ketchum City Hall.
 
Best,

JACKLYN HIGHFILL
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT
BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY

208.788.6102 | INFO@BCOHA.ORG
111 N. First Ave. Suite 2J, Hailey, ID 83333
P.O. Box 4045, Ketchum, ID 83340

http://weebly-file/2/3/1/4/23149336/___special_meeting____bcha_meeting_notice_9_20_23.pdf
mailto:info@bcoha.org
mailto:INFO@BCOHA.ORG
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Sarah Michael 
PO Box 3060 

Sun Valley, ID 
208-721-1593 

Ms.sarahmichael@gmail.com 
 

June 16, 2025 
 
To:  Blaine County Housing Authority Board 
From Sarah Michael 
 
Subject: Comments on the Next Steps for HOA Dues and Special Assessments (Page 
181-187)  
 
After discussion with Jeanne Bell, Evergreen Homeowner, and as the former BCHA Interim 
Executive Director (May 2022 to May 2023, I am providing the following comments on the 
StaL Report on the Next steps for HOA dues and Special Assessments (Pages 181-187 
dated 6/13/2025). 
 
1) BCHA limits capital improvements to 10% of the previous sales price.   Remove this 
restriction. Clarify that all special assessments by HOA’s can be  included in the resale 
price of a Community Home if the special assessments combined with approved owner 
improvements exceed 10 %.  
 
2) BCHA should ask owners to include information about HOA dues and special 
assessments.  
 
3) Support StaL’s Proposal to Create an Emergency Fund for Assistance . This should be 
done with the Blaine County Housing Foundation and funded through a new line-item for 
the BCHA in the City of Ketchum’s budget. According to staL, “The financial gap needed 
to bring the HOA costs down to 4% for 32 units could be approximately $68,000 a year.”   
 
There should be a simple administrative application. The only documentation should be 
proof of he Special Assessment with the HOA statement/bill with the amount and the 
duration of the Special Assessment.  The contract would state that the loan would be paid 
back upon sale of the unit or by other means.  
 
This $68,000 estimate was based upon the staL calculation that “ A maximum of 4% of 
gross income that goes to HOA Costs would leave a reasonable 26% of gross income for 
other housing costs.  Under this analysis, 32 of the 78 (41%) HOA dues paying households 
are spending more than 4% of their assumed household income on HOA Costs. The 
significant costs of special assessments can drive major financial challenges to budget. “  
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The Emergency Fund in the form of a zero-interest loan could act like a reverse mortgage.   
 
3. Recommend that the BCHA Board Allow UnaLordable Units (Page 187) to be sold and 
restricted for a Higher Income Category if increased HOA dues and special assessments 
warrant this. The cost of the unit is still aLordable to members of our workforce who cannot 
aLord a market rate home in Ketchum.  The BCHA staL recommends this approach, when 
all other avenues have been pursued.  
 
4. Exception requests is mentioned on Page 187) StaL proposal to Allow for rent-paying, 
Qualified Tenants to Assist with Costs - The staL notes that “Renting out to income 
restricted category renters or getting a roommate (page 186) may not be workable” when 
someone is facing extraordinary costs, but the Housing Authority guidelines should be 
clarified that exceptions should be allowed for unique hardships.  Specifically, the 
following statement needs further clarification.  “If there is significant interest from 
owners, the Board could approve BCHA sta= review for homes that meet specific 
criteria where the homeowner is paying more than 4% of income in HOA costs.  
Increasing flexibility for community homeowners to rent their homes could provide 
another option for assistance.” 
 
Below are StaL Proposals that take time and money to implement but do not, I believe, 
address the financial crisis facing current or future  homeowners who are dealing 
extraordinary costs from HOA dues or Special Assessments.  
 
1. Resources for Owners and HOA Advocacy – page 185.  I do not support spending 
BCHA resources and sta= time to create a program to train homeowners to advocate 
for a change in the CCR’s.  This is too heavy a lift and the Community Homeowners do not 
make up a strong voting bloc. It is unrealistic to ask them to take on this project. It is hard 
enough to get homeowners to certify annually, let alone tackle their HOAs. 
 
--- Information about managing homeowner costs and resources. Page 185-186. It is 
nice to have a one-page handout regarding financial assistance, but I doubt that  a $12,000 
new roof assessment or a $500 a month 2 year special assessment can  be met by the Sun 
Valley Board of Realtors, Charitable Foundation, Salvation Army, SCAP Weatherization 
program or other charities..  
 
Other Comments: 
 
The staL proposes new policies for Condominiums HOA dues and special assessments for 
New Developments. 
 
I support the proportional value approach for deed restricted units and a limit increase to 
dues to no more than 5% annually.  In addition, I believe that community homeowners 
should be exempted from special assessments or pay only a proportional limit on the 
amount should be established.  



   
 

   
 

June 18, 2025- Monthly Staff Update 

These updates are meant to highlight new outputs or efforts and not reiterate regular responsibilities. 

GOAL 1: BUILD ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE + CAPACITY TO SERVE REGIONAL HOUSING 
OPPORTUNITIES + GAPS 

- Continuing to train up on Homekeeper and Salesforce 
- Updated BCHA’s Accounting Policies and Procedures Manual to reflect current practice and 

ensure alignment with accounting best practices (Heather, Jacklyn) 
- Three members from the Housing team and one Ketchum City Council member participated in 

the Grounded Solutions Network Housing Conference: Policy. Practice. Power., with several 
learning and networking opportunities (Carissa, Rian, Heather, Tripp) 

- Requested funding from City of Hailey during budget hearing (Board Commissioner Daryl) 

 
GOAL 2: RECOMMEND + ADVOCATE FOR POLICY THAT PROMOTES HOUSING 

- Submitted a letter of support for the Ketchum Comprehensive Plan update to the Ketchum City 
Council (Rian, Carissa, Keith) 

- Visited offices of Senators Risch and Crapo and Representative Simpson to advocate for housing 
programs and funding at the federal level (Carissa, Rian, Heather, Tripp) 

- Continuing to work on Analysis of Impediments to Fair Housing Choice. Finalizing demographic 
and market analysis portions. Finalizing a survey for general distribution to inform findings. 
(Rian) 
 

GOAL 3: EXPAND, COORDINATE, + IMPROVE SERVICES TO CREATE HOUSING STABILITY 

-  Distributed 2025 housing guides to Wood River YMCA, St. Lukes social workers, BCSD HR 
department, Bellevue public library, Haiely Public Library, Community Library, BCRD, BCSO, 
Hailey Police Department, City of Bellevue, City of Hailey. (Liz) 

Transitional Housing 

- Since the last Board meeting, we have facilitated the move-in of three households to Lift Tower 
Lodge, accommodating a total of five people. Additionally, one family of three successfully 
transitioned from Lift Tower Lodge to permanent housing at Bluebird! (Daniel) 

- Two households, comprising three individuals, moved into Silvercreek. During this period, one 
individual resident moved out of Silvercreek. (Daniel) 

- The new full-room rental rate is in effect and advertised, (Heather, Daniel) 
- Staff participated in the Income & Asset Verification Training conducted by Mid-Atlantic AHMA. 

(Daniel, Liz) 
- Attended the Interagency Meeting to collaborate with partner organizations and promote 

Silvercreek’s new rent cost for households. (Daniel, Liz) 

GOAL 4: INFORM, ENGAGE, COLLABORATE 

- Virtually presented to Tahoe Truckee partners meeting. (Carissa) 



   
 

   
 

- Assisting Stanley on thinking through needs and financing mechanisms for moderate income 
housing. (Carissa) 
 

GOAL 5: STEWARD/PRESERVE + EXPAND PORTFOLIO OF DEED RESTRICTED HOMES 

- Working with Assessor and owners of community rental housing to ensure fair property tax 
assessments (Rian) 

Process and data management 

- Creating process documents for recurrent processes & reviewing existing process documents 
(Team)  

- Updating the Countywide Community Housing Inventory (Jacklyn) 

Data and application transition 

- HomeKeeper - Placed first tenant through HomeKeeper and Public House application system.  
Continuing to gather feedback on how to improve systems and product (Rian, Heather, Liz) 

Application Review  

- Conducted 1st reviews on 8 full rental applications, 4 ownership and preservation applications, 
and following up on applications with missing data. (Liz) 

- Assisted 14 applicants with in-person application and Common Intake Form submissions. (Liz) 
- Conducting 2nd reviews on applications and qualifying them for purchases and rentals (Heather) 

Sale of Deed-Restricted Units  

- No BCHA units are currently for sale.  
- Working with City of Ketchum to get the Hyperborean Condos (three Category Local units) ready 

for sale – repairs, light remodeling, CC&R’s, etc. (Carissa, Heather, Jacklyn, Anna) 

Rental lease-up 

- New leases signed/tenants moved in 
o One-bedroom, Category 4 in Ketchum 
o Studio, Category 2 in Ketchum 

- Available 
o 2 one-bedrooms, Category 5 in Ketchum 

- In the pipeline, 2 additional units likely available for rent in the next month 
o Studio, Category 3 in Ketchum 
o Two-bedroom, Category 3 in Ketchum 

Compliance 

- Working with legal team on enforcing compliance with two homeowners and three landlords 
(Liz, and Carissa) 

- Completed annual compliance on 7 homeowners. (Liz) 
- Working with 11 homeowners on annual compliance. (Liz) 
- Completed annual rental re-certification with 8 renters (Liz) 
- Working with 7 renters for their annual rental re-certification (Liz) 



   
 

   
 

- Met with 7 renters to update the acknowledgment and acceptance of the BCHA policies (Liz, 
Jacklyn) 

 
Policies  

- Reviewed entire policy document as a team and with input from key partners and the public 
(Team) 

 



Dear Liz,


I just want to thank you and the Blaine County Housing Board for 
making home ownership a reality for Dana and I.

These days it seems like there is so much negativity out there, so 
I would like to share how positive our experience was.


I moved to Sun Valley from Vermont 35 years ago.  Just a ski 
bum looking for a new adventure out west.  I met Dana my future 
husband at the original Big Wood Bread where I worked.  I was 
living in my old VW bus because I wanted too, not needed too.  
We fell in love and traveled the world with Ketchum as 
basecamp.  We always had a cool little place to rent and call 
home.

We raised our son here living in a great house in the Gem streets.

I became a teacher and Dana became a newspaper man.  I now 
work at Big Wood School and Dana works for the Idaho 
Mountain Express.


Over the years we all know the growing pains that Ketchum has 
experienced for many reasons, some good and some very 
challenging reasons.  Slowly these changes created a housing 
“crisis”.  After living in a home for over twelve years we found 
ourselves moving 3 times in the last 4 years.

We were now living in a town that we feared we would eventually 
have to leave because home prices had become completely out 
of reach and home rental prices were more than I make in a 
month as teacher.  How could we possibly stay in Ketchum?


In 2017 I originally applied to the BCHA program.  At the time we 
had secure housing and to be honest I have never been the white 
picket house dream girl.  Nothing ever came of that original 
application, but in 2021 I began more earnestly participating in 
the program.  




We are so very thankful for the program and especially for Liz 
Vargas for being so instrumental in making owning a home in 
Ketchum a dream come true.


Working with Liz made the process of getting all our ducks in a 
row much easier.  She was always available for our questions 
and was one step ahead with any thing that might have come up 
during the process.  Honestly it felt so easy.  All my nervousness 
was just because I still couldn’t really believe it was all coming 
true!


So here we are now home owners in Ketchum!  We are skiers. 
Our son grew up walking home from Hemingway, grabbing his 
gear and walking over to River Run and skiing after school.  
Ketchum was always the dream and now we are beyond grateful 
to be able to continue living the dream in our own home. 


Thank you all for being a part of a program that is so needed in 
our community.  I hope each success story helps remind us all 
that the heart of Ketchum is in all the amazing people that live 
and work in Ketchum and call this town home!  


With deep gratitude,


Cathy Largent and Dana Black
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__________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
CALL TO ORDER: By Board Vice-Chair Sarah Seppa (00:01:15)  
 
ROLL CALL: (00:03:18) 
Keith Perry- Board Chair (via zoom) 
Daryl Fauth- Treasurer 
Sarah Seppa- Vice Chair 
Jennifer Rangel- Board Member 
Ana Torres- Board Member  
 
ALSO PRESENT:  
Carissa Connelly –Housing Director, BCHA Executive Director  
Heather Nicolai –Housing Operations Manager  
Liz Vargas —BCHA Program Administrator  
Daniel Brown –BCHA Silvercreek Living Property Manager & Program Administrator  
Jacklyn Highfill –Housing Administrative Assistant  
Rian Rooney –Housing Fellow (via Zoom) 
Tripp Hutchinson –City Councilmember, BCHA- Ketchum Liaison 
Jessica Obenauf –Bellevue City Councilmember, BCHA- Bellevue Liaison 
 
COMMUNICATIONS FROM BCHA BOARD: 

1. Public Comments in person-  
a. Sarah Michael (00:03:17) 
b. Jan Wygle  (00:07:37) 
c. Susan Neaman (00:12:06) 
d. Perry Boyle (00:15:52) 

 
COMMUNICATIONS FROM BCHA LIASONS: Updates from the Liaisons on their jurisdictions 

2. Liaison Reports (00:19:02) 
       a. Tripp Hutchinson (00:19:23) 
       b. Jessica Obenauf  (00:22:23) 

 
COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE STAFF: (00:24:21) 
       3. Staff Update- Housing Director, Carissa Connelly 
 
CONSENT AGENDA: (00:11:00) 
        4. Approval of March 19, 2025, BCHA Board Meeting Minutes 
        5. Approval of the March 2025 BCHA Financial Reports 
        6. Approval of the Exception Request for Transitional Housing 
 
MOTION TO APPROVE CONSENT AGENDA: (00:33:56) 
MOVER: Jennifer Rangel  
SECONDER: Ana Torres  
AYES: Keith Perry, Ana Torres, Jennifer Rangel, Sarah Seppa, Daryl Fauth 
NAYS:  
RESULT: ADOPTED 
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NEW BUSINESS:  

7. Mission Moment (00:30:03) 
  

8. Recommendation to adopt updated 2025 income limits, net worth limits, and maximum housing costs  
        -presented by Rian Rooney, Housing Fellow (00:35:00) 
 
MOTION TO APPROVE RECOMMENDATION (01:10:15)  
MOVER: Ana Torres  
SECONDER: Jennifer Rangel  
AYES: Keith Perry, Daryl Fauth, Ana Torres, Jennifer Rangel, Sarah Seppa 
NAYS:  
RESULT: ADOPTED 
 

9.  Consideration to reduce Silvercreek Living monthly rents for Family Households 
        - presented by Heather Nicolai, Operations Manager (01:10:47) 

 
MOTION TO APPROVE RECOMMENDATION (01:17:00) 
MOVER: Daryl Fauth 
SECONDER: Jennifer Rangel  
AYES: Keith Perry, Daryl Fauth, Ana Torres, Jennifer Rangel, Sarah Seppa 
NAYS:  
RESULT: ADOPTED 
 
PUBLIC HEARING:  

10. Recommendation to adopt BCHA’s Policies 
          -presented by Carissa Connelly, Executive Director (01:18:24) 

 a. Public Comment (01:48:15) 
 b. Staff Response (01:50:37) 
 

MEETING ADJOURNED (02:05:27) 
MOVER: Keith Perry 
SECONDER: Daryl Fauth 
AYES: Keith Perry, Ana Torres, Jennifer Rangel, Sarah Seppa, Daryl Fauth 
NAYS:  
RESULT: ADOPTED 
 
 
 
Respectfully submitted by:                                                                                    Approved by: 
 
_____________________                                                                                     _____________________ 
Carissa Connelly                                                                                                      Keith Perry 
City of Ketchum Housing Dir & BCHA Executive Dir                                          BCHA Chair 



Financial Reports for period ending May 31, 2025

Prepared on

June 13, 2025

�

BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY 



Actual Budget over Budget % of Budget

Income

   4010 Sale of Real Estate - Elkhorn Rental to Ownership 219,661  160,000  59,661  137.29%

   4050 City of Ketchum Contributions 357,487  318,607  38,880  112.20%

   4060 Blaine County Contributions 100,000  -100,000  0.00%

   4070 CH Admin Fee 4,975  3,333  1,642  149.26%

   4100 Rental Income 0  

      4110 Silvercreek - Rental Income 230,412  324,607  -94,194  70.98%

         4115 Silvercreek - Laundry Income 4,395  3,168  1,227  138.73%

      Total 4110 Silvercreek - Rental Income $                       234,807  $                       327,775  -$                       92,968  71.64%

      4130 Elkhorn - Rental Income 6,000  4,613  1,387  130.06%

   Total 4100 Rental Income $                       240,807  $                       332,388  -$                       91,581  72.45%

   4300 Grants 50,922  73,333  -22,411  69.44%

   4600 Miscellaneous Income 749  749  

Total Income $                       874,602  $                       987,661  -$                     113,059  88.55%

Gross Profit $                       874,602  $                       987,661  -$                     113,059  88.55%

Expenses

   7100 Administrative Services 0  

      7110 Financial Services 9,363  2,667  6,696  351.11%

         7120 Bank Charge 171  171  

      Total 7110 Financial Services $                           9,534  $                           2,667  $                           6,867  357.53%

      7130 Liability Insurance 5,277  28,463  -23,186  18.54%

      7140 Staff/Board Development 3,612  2,000  1,612  180.62%

      7150 Subscriptions 1,809  907  902  199.48%

   Total 7100 Administrative Services $                         20,232  $                         34,036  -$                       13,804  59.44%

   7200 Managed Rental Costs 0  

      7201 Property Management Systems 1,195  1,195  

      7210 Silvercreek - Expenses 0  

         7211 Silvercreek - Operations 132,900  94,156  38,745  141.15%

         7212 Silvercreek - Rental Expense 378,841  330,000  48,841  114.80%

      Total 7210 Silvercreek - Expenses $                       511,741  $                       424,156  $                         87,585  120.65%

      7230 Elkhorn Village Units 0  

         7231 Elkhorn Village HOA Dues 7,763  9,209  -1,446  84.30%

         7232 Elkhorn Village Repair & Maintenance 6,537  1,608  4,929  406.55%

      Total 7230 Elkhorn Village Units $                         14,300  $                         10,817  $                           3,483  132.20%

   Total 7200 Managed Rental Costs $                       527,236  $                       434,973  $                         92,264  121.21%

   7400 Contract Labor 0  

      7410 Admin - Contract Labor 6,667  -6,667  0.00%

      7430 Application Review and Placement  - Contract Labor 60,000  6,667  53,333  900.00%

      7440 City of Ketchum Staffing Reimbursement 211,574  318,607  -107,033  66.41%

      7450 Compliance - Contract Labor 12,400  16,496  -4,096  75.17%

         7455 Legal Fees 12,047  13,333  -1,287  90.35%

      Total 7450 Compliance - Contract Labor $                         24,447  $                         29,829  -$                         5,383  81.95%

   Total 7400 Contract Labor $                       296,021  $                       361,769  -$                       65,749  81.83%

   7500 Office expenses 0  

      7510 Computer & Comm. Expenses 5,193  4,781  411  108.60%

      7520 Postal and Delivery Services 181  207  -26  87.65%

      7530 Furniture & Improvements 143  4,000  -3,857  3.56%

      7540 Professional Services and Fees 125  125  

      7550 Rent - BCHA Meriwether Office 6,785  7,540  -756  89.98%

      7560 Supplies 483  512  -29  94.38%

   Total 7500 Office expenses $                         12,909  $                         17,040  -$                         4,131  75.76%

   7600 Program Expenses 0  

Total

BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY
Budget vs. Actuals: Budget FY25

October 2024 - May 2025



      7610 Applications, Forms, & Data Management 12,079  8,510  3,569  141.94%

      7630 Data and Analysis 31,279  66,667  -35,387  46.92%

      7640 Mediation 31,378  33,333  -1,955  94.13%

      7650 Lease-up and Sales -3,078  1,667  -4,745  -184.69%

      7660 Printing and Reproduction 1,997  1,333  664  149.81%

      7670 Translation & Interpretation 3,267  3,000  267  108.90%

      7680 Public Education & Partnership Engagement 1,107  25,333  -24,226  4.37%

   Total 7600 Program Expenses $                         78,029  $                       139,843  -$                       61,814  55.80%

Total Expenses $                       934,428  $                       987,661  -$                       53,234  94.61%

Net Operating Income -$                       59,825  $                                  0  -$                       59,826  

Other Expenses

   8030 Reconciliation Discrepancies-1 149  149  

Total Other Expenses $                              149  $                                  0  $                              149  

Net Other Income -$                            149  $                                  0  -$                            149  

Net Income -$                       59,975  $                                  0  -$                       59,975  



Oct 2024 - 
May 2025

Oct 2023 - 
May 2024 

(PY) Change % Change

Income

   4010 Sale of Real Estate - Elkhorn Rental to Ownership 219,661  219,661  

   4050 City of Ketchum Contributions 357,487  357,487  

   4060 Blaine County Contributions 232,278  -232,278  -100.00%

   4070 CH Admin Fee 4,975  1,735  3,241  186.83%

   4100 Rental Income 0  0  

      4110 Silvercreek - Rental Income 230,412  161,429  68,984  42.73%

         4115 Silvercreek - Laundry Income 4,395  2,930  1,465  50.02%

      Total 4110 Silvercreek - Rental Income $         234,807  $         164,358  $           70,449  42.86%

      4120 Hi Country Motel - Rental Income 62,286  -62,286  -100.00%

      4130 Elkhorn - Rental Income 6,000  11,200  -5,200  -46.43%

   Total 4100 Rental Income $         240,807  $         237,844  $             2,963  1.25%

   4300 Grants 50,922  126,789  -75,867  -59.84%

   4400 Donations 20,000  -20,000  -100.00%

   4600 Miscellaneous Income 749  5,620  -4,871  -86.67%

Total Income $         874,602  $         624,266  $         250,336  40.10%

Gross Profit $         874,602  $         624,266  $         250,336  40.10%

Expenses

   7100 Administrative Services 0  

      7110 Financial Services 9,363  2,706  6,657  246.05%

         7120 Bank Charge 171  173  -2  -1.14%

      Total 7110 Financial Services $             9,534  $             2,879  $             6,655  231.19%

      7130 Liability Insurance 5,277  5,798  -521  -8.99%

      7140 Staff/Board Development 3,612  6,900  -3,288  -47.65%

      7150 Subscriptions 1,809  1,189  620  52.11%

   Total 7100 Administrative Services $           20,232  $           16,766  $             3,466  20.67%

   7200 Managed Rental Costs 674  -674  -100.00%

      7201 Property Management Systems 1,195  1,195  

      7210 Silvercreek - Expenses 0  

         7211 Silvercreek - Operations 132,900  61,418  71,482  116.39%

         7212 Silvercreek - Rental Expense 378,841  93,810  285,030  303.84%

      Total 7210 Silvercreek - Expenses $         511,741  $         155,229  $         356,512  229.67%

      7220 Hi Country Motel - Rent paid for facilities 122,850  -122,850  -100.00%

      7230 Elkhorn Village Units 0  

         7231 Elkhorn Village HOA Dues 7,763  10,278  -2,515  -24.47%

         7232 Elkhorn Village Repair & Maintenance 6,537  55  6,482  11786.00%

      Total 7230 Elkhorn Village Units $           14,300  $           10,333  $             3,967  38.40%

   Total 7200 Managed Rental Costs $         527,236  $         289,085  $         238,151  82.38%

   7400 Contract Labor 0  

      7420 Policy, Strategy and Management - Contract Labor 69,300  -69,300  -100.00%

Total

BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY
Profit and Loss YTD Comparison

October 2024 - May 2025



      7430 Application Review and Placement  - Contract Labor 60,000  15,585  44,415  284.99%

      7440 City of Ketchum Staffing Reimbursement 211,574  84,908  126,666  149.18%

      7450 Compliance - Contract Labor 12,400  17,413  -5,013  -28.79%

         7455 Legal Fees 12,047  14,213  -2,167  -15.24%

      Total 7450 Compliance - Contract Labor $           24,447  $           31,626  -$            7,179  -22.70%

   Total 7400 Contract Labor $         296,021  $         201,419  $           94,602  46.97%

   7500 Office expenses 67  -67  -100.00%

      7510 Computer & Comm. Expenses 5,193  11,817  -6,625  -56.06%

      7520 Postal and Delivery Services 181  280  -99  -35.33%

      7530 Furniture & Improvements 143  143  

      7540 Professional Services and Fees 125  125  

      7550 Rent - BCHA Meriwether Office 6,785  7,128  -344  -4.82%

      7560 Supplies 483  1,144  -661  -57.76%

      7570 Telephone & Internet 44  -44  -100.00%

   Total 7500 Office expenses $           12,909  $           20,481  -$            7,572  -36.97%

   7600 Program Expenses 0  

      7610 Applications, Forms, & Data Management 12,079  14,690  -2,611  -17.77%

      7620 Compliance 15  -15  -100.00%

      7630 Data and Analysis 31,279  27,010  4,269  15.81%

      7640 Mediation 31,378  20,254  11,124  54.92%

      7650 Lease-up and Sales -3,078  1,612  -4,690  -290.96%

         7655 Ads 304  -304  -100.00%

      Total 7650 Lease-up and Sales -$            3,078  $             1,916  -$            4,994  -260.64%

      7660 Printing and Reproduction 1,997  2,053  -55  -2.68%

      7670 Translation & Interpretation 3,267  2,218  1,049  47.28%

      7680 Public Education & Partnership Engagement 1,107  4,921  -3,814  -77.51%

   Total 7600 Program Expenses $           78,029  $           73,077  $             4,953  6.78%

Total Expenses $         934,428  $         600,828  $         333,599  55.52%

Net Operating Income -$          59,825  $           23,438  -$          83,263  -355.25%

Other Expenses

   8030 Reconciliation Discrepancies-1 149  149  

Total Other Expenses $                149  $                    0  $                149  

Net Other Income -$               149  $                    0  -$               149  

Net Income -$          59,975  $           23,438  -$          83,413  -355.89%



Elkhorn Village Silver Creek Living Total

Income

   4010 Sale of Real Estate - Elkhorn Rental to Ownership 219,661  219,661  

   4100 Rental Income

      4110 Silvercreek - Rental Income 230,412  230,412  

         4115 Silvercreek - Laundry Income 4,395  4,395  

      Total 4110 Silvercreek - Rental Income $                                     0  $                          234,807  234,807  

      4130 Elkhorn - Rental Income 6,000  6,000  

   Total 4100 Rental Income $                              6,000  $                          234,807  240,807  

Total Income $                          225,661  $                          234,807  460,468  

Gross Profit $                          225,661  $                          234,807  460,468  

Expenses

   7200 Managed Rental Costs

      7201 Property Management Systems 111  111  

      7210 Silvercreek - Expenses

         7211 Silvercreek - Operations 132,650  132,650  

         7212 Silvercreek - Rental Expense 378,841  378,841  

      Total 7210 Silvercreek - Expenses $                                     0  $                          511,491  511,491  

      7230 Elkhorn Village Units

         7231 Elkhorn Village HOA Dues 7,229  7,229  

         7232 Elkhorn Village Repair & Maintenance 6,537  6,537  

      Total 7230 Elkhorn Village Units $                            13,767  $                                     0  13,767  

   Total 7200 Managed Rental Costs $                            13,767  $                          511,602  525,369  

   7500 Office expenses

      7510 Computer & Comm. Expenses 338  338  

      7520 Postal and Delivery Services 15  15  

      7560 Supplies 2  2  

   Total 7500 Office expenses $                                     0  $                                 355  355  

   7600 Program Expenses

      7650 Lease-up and Sales 926  926  

   Total 7600 Program Expenses $                                 926  $                                     0  926  

Total Expenses $                            14,693  $                          511,957  526,650  

Net Operating Income $                          210,968  -$                         277,150  -66,182  

Net Income $                          210,968  -$                         277,150  -66,182  

BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY
Profit and Loss by Property

October 2024 - May 2025



As of May 31, 
2025

As of May 31, 
2024 (PY) Change % Change

ASSETS

   Current Assets

      Bank Accounts

         1100 Cash in Bank 0  0  0  

            1110 DL Evans Checking 188,600  98,514  90,086  91.44%

            1120 Checking US BANK-1848 -142  -142  0  0.00%

         Total 1100 Cash in Bank $             188,457  $               98,371  $               90,086  91.58%

      Total Bank Accounts $             188,457  $               98,371  $               90,086  91.58%

   Total Current Assets $             188,457  $               98,371  $               90,086  91.58%

TOTAL ASSETS $             188,457  $               98,371  $               90,086  91.58%

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

   Liabilities

      Current Liabilities

         Accounts Payable

            2000 Accounts Payable 81,428  47,030  34,398  73.14%

         Total Accounts Payable $               81,428  $               47,030  $               34,398  73.14%

         Credit Cards

            2100 Visa - DL Evans -16  5,448  -5,464  -100.29%

         Total Credit Cards -$                     16  $                 5,448  -$                5,464  -100.29%

      Total Current Liabilities $               81,412  $               52,478  $               28,934  55.14%

   Total Liabilities $               81,412  $               52,478  $               28,934  55.14%

   Equity

      3000 Opening Bal Equity -313,390  -313,390  0  0.00%

      3040 Retained Earnings 480,411  335,846  144,564  43.04%

      Net Income -59,975  23,438  -83,413  -355.89%

   Total Equity $             107,046  $               45,894  $               61,152  133.25%

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $             188,457  $               98,371  $               90,086  91.58%

Total

BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY
Balance Sheet Comparison 

As of May 31, 2025



 
  

BOARD MEETING AGENDA MEMO 
 

 

Meeting Date: June 18, 2025 Staff Member: Heather Nicolai 

 

Agenda Item: Recommendation to Approve Accounting Policies and Procedures Manual 

 
  Recommended Action: 

“I move to formally adopt the Accounting Policies and Procedures Manual." 

   
  Reasons for Recommendation: 

• The BCHA Accounting Policies and Procedures Manual was originally adopted on August 14, 2024. 
Since that time, BCHA has filled the three staff positions that are responsible for accounting – 
accounts receivable, accounts payable, rent collection, reporting, etc.  

• The updated manual clarifies roles, responsibilities, and procedures around managing BCHA’s 
finances 

• The BCHA Accounting Policies and Procedures Manual has been updated to reflect current practice 
as well as accounting best practices. 

 
 
Attachments:  

1. Resolution #2025-09 

2. Accounting Policies and Procedures Manual 

   
 
 



RESOLUTION 2025-09 
BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY 

BLAINE COUNTY, IDAHO 
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
AUTHORIZING ADOPTION OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND PROCEDURES MANUAL. 
 
 

WHEREAS, BCHA’s 2025 Action Plan specifies the need to “create process documents for 
recurrent processes”; and 
 

WHEREAS, the BCHA administrative staff recognize the need to clarify roles, responsibilities, 
and procedures around managing BCHA’s finances; and 
 
WHEREAS, the BCHA Accounting Policies and Procedures Manual is updated to reflect current 
roles and practice as well as accounting best practices; and 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of Commissioners of the Blaine County Housing 
Authority, Blaine County, Idaho, as follows: 
 
Section 1. The Blaine County Housing Authority Board of Commissioners approves adopting the 
Accounting Policies and Procedures Manual. 
 

Section 2. The Blaine County Housing Authority Board of Commissioners authorizes the BCHA 
administrative staff to implement such procedures. 
 
 
 
 

DATED this day of ,2025 
 
 

ATTEST: BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY BOARD 
OF COMMISSIONERS 

 
 

 
 

BCHA Executive Director Chair 
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ACCOUNTING POLICIES  

AND 

PROCEDURES MANUAL 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For Board Review June 18, 2025 

 
Adopted    
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I. Introduction 

The purpose of this manual is to describe all accounting policies and procedures currently in use at the 
Blaine County Housing Authority (BCHA) and to ensure that the financial statements conform to 
generally accepted accounting principles; assets are safeguarded; guidelines of grantors and donors 
are complied with; and finances are managed with accuracy, efficiency, and transparency. 
 
All BCHA staff with a role in the management of fiscal and accounting operations are expected 
to comply with the policies and procedures in this manual. 
 
These policies will be reviewed annually and revised as needed by the staff and approved 
by the BCHA Board of Directors. 

 

II. Division of Responsibilities 

The following is a list of personnel who have fiscal and accounting responsibilities: 

 
BCHA Board 

1. Reviews and approves the annual budget 

2. Reviews annual and periodic financial statements and information 

3. Reviews Executive Director's performance annually 

4. Board Members will be authorized signers on the bank accounts 

5. Reviews and approves all expenditures5,000.00 or more 

6. Reviews and advises staff on internal controls and accounting policies and procedures 
 
Board Chair (or Treasurer or Vice Chair) 

1. Reviews and approves all non-budgeted expenditures less than $5,000 (and this should be a 
board responsibility each month) 

2. Reviews and approves biweekly Check Detail Report (Board responsibility) 

 
Executive Director 

1. Reviews and approves all financial reports including cash flow projections 

2. Sees that an appropriate budget is developed annually 

3. Reviews and signs all issued checks and/or approves check signing procedures 

4. Reviews and approves all non-budgeted expenditures up to $5,000  

5. Reviews and approves all grant submissions 

6. Approves inter-account bank transfers (need dual control here) 
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7. On-site signatory for all bank accounts 

8. Opens all bank statements, reviews for any irregularities, and reviews completed monthly bank 
reconciliations 

9. Oversees the adherence to all internal controls 
 
Operations Manager 

1. Reviews all program expenditures 

2. Monitors program budgets 

3. Is responsible for all personnel files 

4. Reviews and manages cash flow 

5. Reviews and approves all reimbursements and fund requests with Executive Director approval 

6. Processes all inter-account bank transfers with Executive Director approval 

7. Assists Executive Director with the development of annual and program budgets 

8. Reviews all incoming and outgoing invoices 

9. Monitors and manages all expenses to ensure most effective use of assets 

10. Monitors grant reporting and appropriate release of temporarily restricted funds 

11. Oversees expense allocations 

12. Reviews, revises, and maintains internal accounting controls and procedures 

13. Reviews all financial reports 

14. Maintains general ledger 

15. Prepares monthly reports 

16. Reconciles all bank accounts 

17. Overall responsibility for data entry into accounting system and integrity of accounting system 
data relating to Accounts Payables 

18. Processes invoices and prepares checks for signature 

19. Mails vendor checks 

20. Processes payroll, when BCHA has employees 

21. Prepares year-end financial reports 

22. Prepares annual financial statements and related notes for the annual audit 
 
Administrative Assistant 

1. Overall responsibility for data entry into accounting system and integrity of accounting system 
data relating to Accounts Receivables  
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2. Makes bank deposits 

3. Assists with monthly and year-end financial reporting 

4. Enters all checks into a log, stamps all checks “for deposit only,” and makes a copy of each 
check, along with the deposit receipt 

5. Maintains Accounts Receivable 

 
Property Manager 

1. Property Manager will collect rent envelopes on the 5th, 15th, and last day of each month and 
deliver them to the Administrative Assistant.  

2. Each rent envelope should be opened with the Property Manager and the Administrative 
Assistant present, or the Operations Manager if one of the others is not available. 

3. Rent is to be received in the form of a money order or cashier’s check.   Cash will only be 
accepted for payment of rent when the Albertson’s money order machine is out-of-order. 

4. The Property Manager should deliver the rent receipts accordingly. 
 

III. Chart of Accounts and General Ledger 

BCHA has designated a Chart of Accounts specific to its operational needs and the needs of its financial 
statements. The Chart of Accounts is structured so that financial statements can be shown by natural 
classification (expense type) as well as by functional classification (program vs. fundraising vs. 
administration). The Operations Manager is responsible for maintaining the Chart of Accounts and 
revising as necessary. 
 
The general ledger is automated and maintained using our accounting software. All accounts 
receivable input and balancing is the responsibility of the Administrative Assistant with final approval 
by the Operations Manager. All accounts payable input and balancing is the responsibility of the 
Operations Manager with final approval by the Executive Director. 
 
The Operations Manager should review the general ledger on a periodic basis for any unusual 
transactions. 
 

IV. Cash Receipts 

 
Cash receipts generally arise from: 

1. Contracts and Grants 

2. Tenant Leases 
 
The principal steps in the cash receipts process are: 
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1. The Administrative Assistant receives incoming mail, opens, scans, and distributes it 
accordingly. All checks will be entered into a log, scanned, and stamped “for deposit only”. Each 
individual deposit needs a deposit slip attached. The checks are kept in a secure cabinet until 
taken to the bank. After depositing, a copy of the deposit receipt must be scanned and attached 
to the check log. These should be signed off on by the Operations Manager.  

2. For Rent Collection, the Property Manager will collect the envelopes on the 5th, 15th, and last 
day of each month and deliver them to the Administrative Assistant. Each rent envelope should 
be opened with the Property Manager and the Administrative Assistant present, or the 
Operations Manager if one of the others is not available. The Administrative Assistant will enter 
each tenant’s rent into a log, scan each check or cash envelope (and record into the rental 
software. When this is finished, the log should be signed off on by the Property Manager, 
Administrative Assistant, and Operations Manager.  

3. Each check will then be stamped “for deposit only” and a deposit slip will be made. The rent 
collection should be kept in a secure cabinet until taken to the bank. After depositing, a copy of 
the deposit receipt must be scanned and attached to the check log.  

4. Each deposit should be recorded into the accounting software.  

5. The Property Manager should deliver the rent receipts accordingly.  
 

V. Inter-Account Bank Transfers 

The Operations Manager, with assistance from the City of Ketchum’s Director of Finance, 
Administrative Assistant and Board Treasurer monitors the balances in the bank accounts to determine 
when there is a shortage or excess in the checking account and makes transfers when necessary. 
 

VI.  Disbursements & Expense Allocations 

Cash disbursements are generally made for: 

1. Payments to vendors for goods and services 

2. Staff training and development 

3. Memberships and subscriptions 

4. Meeting expenses 

5. Employee reimbursements 

6. Marketing/promotional materials 
 
Checks are processed semi-monthly. 
 
Requests for cash disbursements are submitted in three ways: 

1. Original invoice 
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2. Purchase request (submitted on approved form) 

3. Employee expense report or reimbursement request  

 
The Operations Manager reviews all requests for payment and: 

1. Verifies expenditure and amount 

2. Sends to Executive Director via DocuSign for their approval of services rendered 

3. Approves for payment if in accordance with budget 

4. Provides or verifies appropriate allocation information 

5. Provides date of payment taking into account cash flow projections 

6. Enters them into the Accounts Payable software 

7. Submits Unpaid Bills Detail report to Executive Director and Board Treasurer or Board Chair for 
review and approval. 

8. Once Unpaid Bills Detail report is approved, prints checks and Check Detail Report. 

9. Submits checks, with attached backup documentation, and Check Detail Report electronically to 
Executive Director and Authorized Board member for approval and signature.  

10. Files all backup documentation and copies of check in document retention software. 

11. Mails checks and appropriate backup documentation. 
 

VII. Credit Card Policy and Charges 

All staff members who are authorized to carry an organization credit card will be held personally 
responsible in the event that any charge is deemed personal or unauthorized. Unauthorized use of the 
credit card includes: personal expenditures of any kind; expenditures which have not been properly 
authorized; meals, entertainment, gifts, or other expenditures which are prohibited by budgets, laws, 
and regulations, and the entities from which BCHA receives funds. 
 
The receipts for all credit card charges will be submitted within two (2) weeks of the purchase along 
with proper documentation. The Operations Manager will review and verify all charges and the 
Executive Directory with approve all credit card charges with the monthly statements. Charges will be 
entered into the payables workflow and processed via the typical payables procedure. 

 

VIII. Accruals 

To ensure a timely close of the year-end General Ledger, BCHA may book accrual entries. Some 
accruals will be made as recurring entries. 
 
Accruals to consider: 
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1. Accrued interest on money market accounts, certificates of deposits, etc. 

2. Recurring expenses, including employee vacation accrual, prepaid corporate insurance, 
depreciation, etc. 
 

IX. Bank Account Reconciliations 

1. At the beginning of each month, the Operations Manager reviews the statements for unusual 
balances and/or transactions. 

2. The Operations Manager performs timely reconciliation as follows: a comparison of dates and 
amounts of deposits as shown in the accounting system and on the statement, a comparison of 
inter- account transfers, an investigation of any rejected items, a comparison of cleared checks 
with the accounting record including amount, payee, and sequential check numbers. 

3. The Administration Assistant will verify that voided checks, if returned, are appropriately 
defaced and filed. 

4. The Operations Manager will investigate any checks that are outstanding over three months. 

5. The reconciliation report will be reviewed, approved, and stored in the accounting system by 
the Operations Manager 

 

X. Fiscal Year-End Close 
 

1. At the end of each fiscal year end, the Operations Manager and Accountant will review all 
balance sheet accounts including verification of the following balances: cash accounts match 
the bank reconciliations, fixed assets accounts reflect all purchases, write-downs and 
retirements, accounts receivable and payable accounts match outstanding amounts due and 
owed. 

2. The income and expense accounts review will include reconciliation to amounts received and 
expended and verification that payroll expenses match the payroll reports including federal and 
state payroll tax filings. 

3. Once the final fiscal year-end financial statements are run, reviewed, and approved by the 
Operations Manager, Board Treasurer and Accountant, no more entries or adjustments will be 
made into that year’s ledgers. 

4. All other appropriate government filings including those required by the state tax board and 
attorney general’s office will be completed and filed with the appropriate agency. 
 

XI. Financial Reports 

The Operations Manager will prepare the annual financial statements and related 
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notes for distribution to the Executive Director and BCHA Board. 
 
Periodic and annual financial reports will be submitted to the BCHA Board for review and approval. 

 

XII. Fiscal Policy Statements 

1. All cash accounts owned by BCHA will be held in financial institutions which are insured by the 
FDIC and the State of Idaho Local Government Investment Pool. No bank account will carry a 
balance over the FDIC insured amount. 

2. All capital expenditures which exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000) will be capitalized if the 
useful life is over one year. 

3. No salary advances will be made under any circumstances. 

4. No travel cash advances will be made except under special conditions and pre-approved by the 
Director. 

5. Reimbursements will be paid upon complete expense reporting and approval using the official 
BCHA form. 

6. Any donated item with a value exceeding ($50) will be recorded and a letter acknowledging the 
donation will be sent to the donor within two weeks of the receipt of the donation. 

7. All volunteer time shall be recorded as in-kind donations. 

8. The Executive Director, Board Treasurer and designated Board and/or staff members are the 
signatories on BCHA’s bank accounts.  All checks will have dual signatures – by any of the 
approved check signers on the BCHA bank account. Checks over $50,000 require approval from 
the Board of Directors. 

9. Bank statements will be reconciled monthly. 

 

XIII. Allowability of Cost 

Expenditures must be aligned with approved budgeted items. Any changes or variations from the 
approved budget and grant applications need prior approval from the Board. General cost guidelines 
that must be considered when determining whether a cost is an allowable expenditure include the 
following: 
 

1. Be Necessary and Reasonable for performance of BCHA programs. A cost is reasonable if, in its 
nature and amount, it does not exceed that which would be incurred by a prudent person 
under the circumstances prevailing at the time the decision to incur the cost was made. For 
example, reasonable means that sound business practices were followed, and purchases were 
comparable to market prices. When determining reasonableness of a cost, consideration must 
be given to: 

a. Whether the cost is a type generally recognized as ordinary and necessary. 
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b. The restraints or requirements imposed by factors, such as sound business practices; 
arm’s- length bargaining; federal, state and other laws and regulations. 

c. Market prices for comparable goods or services for the geographic area. 

d. Whether the individual incurring the cost acted with prudence in the circumstances 
considering responsibilities to BCHA its employees, its clients, and the public at large. 

 

2. Whether a cost is necessary will be determined based on the needs of the program. Specifically, 
the expenditure must be necessary to achieve an important program objective. When 
determining whether a cost is necessary, consideration may be given to: 

a. Whether the cost is needed for the proper and efficient performance of the program. 

b. Whether the cost is identified in the approved budget or grant application. 

c. Whether the cost addresses program goals and objectives and is based on program 
data. 

3. Allocable to the federal award. The cost is allocable to the federal award if the goods or services 
involved are chargeable or assignable to the federal award in accordance with the relative 
benefit received. This means that the federal grant program derived a benefit in proportion to 
the funds charged to the program.  

4. Allocable HUD-funds must follow applicable procurement and allowability regulations, including 
2 CFR 200.321(a) and 2 CFR 200.318(d): 

a. 2 CFR 200.321(a) The Non-Federal entity must take all necessary affirmative steps to 
assure that minority businesses, women's business enterprises, and labor surplus area 
firms are used when possible. Affirmative steps must include: 

i. Placing qualified small and minority businesses and women's business 
enterprises on solicitation lists; 

ii. Assuring that small and minority businesses, and women's business enterprises 
are solicited whenever they are potential sources; 

iii. Dividing total requirements, when economically feasible, into smaller tasks or 
quantities to permit maximum participation by small and minority businesses, 
and women's business enterprises; 

iv. Establishing delivery schedules, where the requirement permits, which 
encourage participation by small and minority businesses, and women's business 
enterprises; 

v. Using the services and assistance, as appropriate, of such organizations as the 
Small Business Administration and the Minority Business Development Agency of 
the Department of Commerce; and 

vi. Requiring the prime contractor, if subcontracts are to be let, to take the 
affirmative steps listed in paragraphs (b)(1) through (5) of this section. 
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b. 2 CFR 200.318(d) The Non-Federal entity's procedures must avoid acquisition of 
unnecessary or duplicative items. Consideration should be given to consolidating or 
breaking out procurements to obtain a more economical purchase. Where appropriate, 
an analysis will be made of lease versus purchase alternatives, and any other 
appropriate analysis to determine the most economical approach. 

i. Consistent with policies and procedures that apply uniformly to both federally 
financed and other activities of BCHA. 

ii. Adequately documented. All expenditures must be properly documented. 

iii. Be calculated in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles 
(GAAP). 
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